2
Annex D
JERS SAR.PRI
EXABYTE
Based on:
Document: ER-IS-EPO-GS-5902.4
Issue: 3.0
Date: September 1, 1996

UNITS
1 1 - 4 B4 Record sequence number 2
2 5 B1 1-st record sub-type code 10
3 6 B1 Record-type code 10
4 7 B1 2 nd record sub-type code 31
5 8 B1 3 rd record sub-type code 20
6 9-12 B4 Length of this record 1886
7 13-16 I4 Data Set Summary Record sequence number (starts at 1) 1
SCENE PARAMETERS
8 17-20 I4 SAR channel indicator 1
9 21-36 A16 Reserved
10 37-68 A32 Scene reference number (e.g. orbit number)  28052
11 69-100 A32 Scene centre time  (UTC)
<YYYYMMDDhhmmssttt> 19970329013603871
12 101-116 A16 Spare
13 117-132 F16.7 Processed scene centre geodetic latitude
(positive for North latitude, negative for South latitude) -12.6766100
degrees
14 133-148 F16.7 Processed scene centre geodetic longitude  (negative for West longitude) 130.7999115 degrees
15 149-164 F16.7 Processed scene centre true heading as calculated relative to North  12.44160265
16 165-180 A16 Ellipsoid designator  WGS 84
17 181-196 F16.7 Ellipsoid semimajor axis  6378137.0000000 m
18 197-212 F16.7 Ellipsoid semiminor axis  6356752.3100000  m
19 213-228 F16.7 Earth mass times gravitational constant   (M . G) 3.9860044 kg.m/s2
20 229-244 A16 Spare
21 245-260 F16.7 Ellipsoid J2 parameter  0.0000000
22 261-276 F16.7 Ellipsoid J3 parameter  0.0000000
23 277-292 F16.7 Ellipsoid J4 parameter  0.0000000
24 293-308 A16 Spare argv_height_ellipsoid?
25 309-324 F16.7 Reserved no reserved line showing
26 325-332 I8 Scene centre line number
(the line number at the scene centre including zero fill) (variable)
3859
27 333-340 I8 Scene centre pixel number
(the pixel number at the scene centre including zero fill) (nominal)
3099
28 341-356 F16.7 Processed scene length including zero fill (nominal)  96.4875000 km
17
29 357-372 F16.7 Processed scene width including zero fill (nominal)  77.4750000 km
30 373-388 A16 Spare
GENERAL  MISSION  /  SENSOR  PARAMETERS
31 389-392 I4 Number of SAR channels 1
32 393-396 A4 Spare
33 397-412 A16 Sensor platform mission identifier  JERS
34 413-444 A32 Sensor ID and mode of operation for this channel
<AAAAAA-BB-CC-DD-EF> where :
AAAAAA = sensor identifier
BB = SAR band
CC = resolution mode code
DD = imaging mode code
E = transmit polarisation
F = receiver polarisation
SAR-L-HR-IM-HH
35 445-452 A8 Orbit number  28052
36 453-460 F8.3 Sensor platform geodetic latitude at nadir
corresponding to scene centre (positive for North latitude)
 –13.236 degrees
37 461-468 F8.3 Sensor platform longitude at nadir
corresponding to scene centre (negative for West longitude)
 134.619 degrees
38 469-476 F8.3 Sensor platform heading at nadir corresponding to scene centre
(clockwise positive from North)
 191.522 degrees
39 477-484 F8.3 Sensor clock angle as measured relative to sensor platform flight direction 90 degrees
40 485-492 F8.3 Incidence angle at scene centre as derived from sensor platform orientation 39.222 degrees
41 493-500 F8.3 Radar frequency 1.275 GHz
42 501-516 F16.7 Radar wavelength 0.2307692 meters
43 517-518 A2 Motion compensation indicator
"00" = no compensation, "01" = on board compensation, "10" = in processor compensation,
"11" = both on board and in processor
00
44 519-534 A16 Range pulse code specifier Linear FM chirp